# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM791555

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900744768	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GoDocs, Inc.		01/05/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GoDocs, LLC
Street Address:	18650 MacArthur Boulevard
Internal Address:	Ste. 200
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92612
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4540109	GODOCS
Registration Number:	4484087	LOANDOCSOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	5441859	INVESTORDOCS
Registration Number:	4455054	MODDOCS
Registration Number:	4459210	APARTMENTDOCS
Registration Number:	4430043	COMMERCIALDOCS
Registration Number:	3092585	ROBODOCS

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6106401965

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6106405800

Email: trademarks@stradley.com

Correspondent Name: Stradley Ronon Stevens & Young, LLP

Address Line 1: Donna Davidson

**Address Line 2:** 30 Valley Stream Parkway

Address Line 4: Malvern, PENNSYLVANIA 19355

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 192105-5001

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donna Marie Davidson	
SIGNATURE:	/Donna Marie Davidson/	
DATE SIGNED:	ED: 03/03/2023	
Total Attachments: 3		

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement\_Effective 10-3-22#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement\_Effective 10-3-22#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement\_Effective 10-3-22#page3.tif

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is effective October 3, 2022 by and between GoDocs, Inc. a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and GoDocs, LLC, a Delaware Limited liability company and wholly owned subsidiary of Assignor ("Assignee")

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole owner of all right, title and interest and in and to the trademarks identified in on Schedule A, including all goodwill appurtenant thereto ("Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign, transfer, convey, grant, and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Assignee has agreed to accept from Assignor all of his right, title, and interest in, to, and under Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration (including the premises and covenants set forth in this document), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys, grants, and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Trademarks, together with the goodwill associated therewith, including all registrations, applications, and common law rights therefor in the United States, including any renewals and extensions of the registrations that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties, or payments due or payable as of the time of this assignment or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present, or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Transferred Trademarks, with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

The Assignor authorizes and requests the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to transfer all registrations and applications for the Transferred Trademarks to the Assignee as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with this instrument of assignment, and to issue to the Assignee all registrations which may issue with respect to any applications for a trademark in the Transferred Trademarks.

Assignor covenants and agrees that it will, upon the reasonable request of Assignee, execute and deliver, or cause to be executed or delivered, any and all documents provided by Assignee that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the assignment, conveyance, and transfer of the Transferred Trademarks hereunder.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware as applicable to agreements made and to be performed entirely within such State, without regard to the conflicts of law principles of such State.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, and shall become effective when one or more such counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

Dated: January 5, 2023

**ASSIGNOR** 

GoDocs, Inc.

GoDocs, LL

By:

Varne: Stephen Butler

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Dated: January 5, 2023

**ASSIGNEE** 

By: Name: Stephen Butler

Title: Chief Executive Officer

# SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Country	Registration No.	Registration Date
GoDocs	United States	4,540,109	5/27/2014
LoanDocSolutions	United States	4,484,087	2/18/2014
InvestorDocs	United States	5,441,859	4/10/2018
ModDocs	United States	4,455,054	12/24/2013
ApartmentDocs	United States	4,459,210	12/31/2013
CommercialDocs	United States	4,430,043	11/5/2013
RoboDocs	United States	3,092,585	5/16/2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 007990 FRAME: 0343

**RECORDED: 01/17/2023**